Evaluates: MAX20092 MAX20092 Evaluation System
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887 U.S.A.  |   Tel: 781.329.4700   |   © 2018 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.
© 2018 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
General Description
The MAX20092 evaluation system is a matrix LED dim-
mer system featuring the MAX20092 12-switch matrix
LED dimmer IC. The system includes two MAX20092 ICs

● Proven PCB Layout
● Fully Assembled and Tested
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
319-100257; Rev 0; 9/18
Quick Start
Required Equipment
● MAX20092EVSYS# (includes the MAX20092 EV kit,
MAX20092LED EV kit, MINIQUSB+ interface board,
and USB cable)
● A PC with the MAX20092 GUI software uploaded
● 12V, 6A DC power supply
● Two digital voltmeters
● A small flat-head screwdriver to turn the potentiometer
wiper adjustment pin
Power-Up Procedure
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are
identified by bolding. Text in bold refers to items directly
from the EV kit software. Text in bold and underlined
refers to items from the Windows operating system.
● Visit www.maximintegrated/evkitsoftware to
download the latest version of the EV kit software,
MAX20092EVKit.exe .
● Install the EV kit software (GUI) on your computer
by running the MAX20092EVKit.exe program. The
MAX20092 evaluation kit software app is
installed together with the required MINIQUSB+
drivers.
● Verify jumper settings as in Table 1 for the
MAX20092 EV kit board.
● Connect the 12V power supply to the BATVIN and
GND terminals of the MAX20092 EV kit.
● Connect a voltmeter across REFI1 and AGND test
points. Adjust the R23 potentiometer to set the
voltage to 0.45V. This voltage on REFI1 sets the
LED current on Channel 1 of the buck controller.
The equation to set LED current is: ILED = (VREFI1
- 0.2V)/0.5 with 0.45V the current is set to 0.5A. Con-
nect a voltmeter between REFI2 and AGND. Use the
potentiometer R5 to set the voltage at REFI2 test
point. This sets the LED current on channel 2 of the
buck controller.
The equation to set LED current is: ILED = (VREFI1 -
0.2V)/0.5 with 0.45V the current is set to 0.5A.
MAX20092 EV Kit Files
FILE DESCRIPTION
MAX20092EVKit.exe Windows GUI Installer
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 2
MAX20092 Evaluation System Evaluates: MAX20092
● Caution: The setting of the LED current by the
above procedure is important as the LEDs in the
LED board are recommended for 0.5A operation
nominally. Do not connect the LED board before
this step.
● Disconnect the 12V power supply connected to BAT-
VIN and GND terminals of the MAX20092 EV kit.
● Connect the MAX20092 LED EV kit board to the
MAX20092 EV kit using the female header on the
MAX200092 LED EV kit to the male connector in the
MAX20092 EV kit board.
● Ensure the jumpers on the LED board are connected
as shown in Table 2.
● Connect the MINIQUSB+ board to J2 and J14 of the

Figure 4. GUI—Group LED Control
+Denotes lead(Pb)-free and RoHS-compliant.
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX20092EVSYS# EV KIT
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 7
MAX20092 Evaluation System Evaluates: MAX20092
MAX20092 EV Kit Bill of Materials
ITEM QTY REF DES VAR STATUS MAXINV MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 7 AGND, GND1-GND4,
LED1+, LED2+
Pref 01-9020BUSS20AWG-00 9020 BUSS WEICO WIRE MAXIMPAD
EVK KIT PARTS; MAXIM PAD;
WIRE; NATURAL; SOLID; WEICO
WIRE; SOFT DRAWN BUS TYPE-S;
20AWG
2 2 C1, C28 Pref 20-0001U-CA96 CGA4J3X7R1H105M125AB TDK 1UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0805);
CERAMIC CHIP; 1UF; 50V; TOL=20%;
TG=-55 DEGC TO +125 DEGC; TC=X7R;
AUTO
3 6 C2, C6, C14, C16,
C23, C27
Pref 20-000U1-DA52 CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AE TDK 0.1UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0603);
CERAMIC CHIP; 0.1UF; 50V; TOL=10%;
TG=-55 DEGC TO +125 DEGC; TC=X7R;
AUTO; SOFT TERMINATION
4 2 C3, C26 Pref 20-1000P-CA80 CGA3E2C0G2A102J080AA TDK 1000PF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0603);
CERAMIC CHIP; 1000PF; 100V;
TOL=5%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=C0G; AUTO
5 2 C4, C20 Pref 20-0001U-CA22 CGA3E1X7R1V105K TDK 1UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0603);
CERAMIC CHIP; 1UF; 35V; TOL=10%;
TG=-55 DEGC TO +125 DEGC; TC=X7R;
AUTO
6 4 C9, C11, C17, C21 Pref 20-004U7-CA59 CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AE;
CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AB
TDK;TDK 4.7UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (1210);
CERAMIC CHIP; 4.7UF; 100V;
TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7S; AUTO
7 2 C10, C19 Pref 20-00U22-BA63 CGA3E3X7R1H224K080AB;
GCM188R71H224KA49
TDK;MURATA 0.22UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0603);
CERAMIC CHIP; 0.22UF; 50V;
TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R; AUTO
8 1 C13 Pref 20-002U2-CA73 CGA3E1X7R0J225K080AC TDK 2.2UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0603);
CERAMIC; 2.2UF; 6.3V; TOL=10%; TG=-
55 DEGC TO +125 DEGC; TC=X7R;
AUTO
9 1 C15 Pref 20-000U1-CA82 CGA4J2X7R2A104K125AA TDK 0.1UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0805);
CERAMIC CHIP; 0.1UF; 100V;
TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R; AUTO
10 4 C31-C33, C35 Pref 20-0010U-A20 GRM21BR70J106K;
C2012X7R0J106K125AB
MURATA;TDK 10UF
CAPACITOR; SMT (0805);
CERAMIC CHIP; 10UF; 6.3V; TOL=10%;
MODEL=GRM SERIES; TG=-55 DEGC
TO +125 DEGC; TC=X7R
11 7 C34, C36-C40, C56 Pref 20-000U1-BA63
GCJ188R71H104KA12;
GCM188R71H104K;
CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA